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ACTION MINUTES

The following meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held remotely using Zoom Technology

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: Tuesday, August 12, 2025
Public Meeting Started: 6:00 P.M. Ended: 6:56 P.M.

Members Present:

James Ezzes — Chairman

Elizabeth Wong — Vice Chairwoman
Joseph Scordato — Secretary

Josh Newman

R.B. Benson

Staff: Amanda Trianovich, CZEO, Deputy Planning and Zoning Director

I

1.

Public Hearing

52 Compo Mill Cove: #ZBA-25-00403 by Andy Soumelidis, LANDTECH, on behalf of
property owner 52 Compo Mill Cove LLC, for a variance of Zoning Regulation §6-2.1.3
(Enclosure of Roof Deck) to construct a second floor building addition and balcony, located in
Residence A District, PID# E04090000.

Action: Opened with testimony. Hearing closed. J. Scordato made a motion to grant the
variance as submitted. J. Newman seconded the motion.

Vote: AYES: Unanimous 5/0/0 Ezzes; Wong; Scordato; Newman; Benson

Hardships:
Small Non-Conforming Lot: The subject property is located in a Residence A
District, which requires a minimum lot size of 0.5 acres (21,780 square feet). This lot,
at approximately 0.43 acres (18,941 square feet), is only 87% of the required
minimum. The significantly undersized lot limits the ability to comply fully with
current zoning regulations while maintaining reasonable use of the property.

Erosion: Due to ongoing beach erosion, the lot has diminished by 1,727 square feet
since the home's construction in 2016, creating a unique hardship where compliance
with current zoning is no longer possible.

Irregular Lot Shape: The lot narrows significantly toward Long Island Sound,
creating an irregular shape that limits buildable area and makes compliance with
current zoning coverage requirements uniquely difficult.

Continuation Without Expansion of Nonconformity: The proposed improvements
maintain the existing building coverage and do not create any new nonconformities
under current zoning regulations.
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2. 5 Mansfield Place: #ZBA-25-00380 by Cindy Tyminski, Moon Gardens LLC, on behalf of
property owner Kenneth ]. Shapiro, for a variance of Zoning Regulation §13-6 (Total
Coverage) to expand driveway, located in Residence A District, PID# D07025000.

Action: Opened with testimony. Hearing closed. ]J. Ezzes made a motion to grant the
variance as submitted. E. Wong seconded the motion.

Vote: AYES: Unanimous 5/0/0 Ezzes; Wong; Scordato; Newman; Benson

Hardships:
Topographical: The presence of 404 square feet of steep slopes on the property
restricts safe vehicular access and maneuverability to allow for a safe turnaround.

Safety: The proposed driveway expansion improves vehicular safety by allowing
forward-facing entry and exit, reducing the risk of collisions with oncoming traffic
and enhancing visibility on the roadway.

Pre-Existing Location of Structure on a Rear Flag Lot: The existing single-family
residence, established prior to current zoning regulations, is situated on a rear flag lot
whose unique configuration restricts adequate access and maneuverability.

3. 72 Coleytown Rd: #ZBA-25-00466 by owner and applicants David and Alyssa Schneidman, for
a variance of Zoning Regulation §11-4 (Setbacks for AAA District) for additions, located in
Residence AAA District, PID# E17049000.

Action: Opened with testimony. Hearing closed. ]. Newman made a motion to grant the
variance as submitted. E. Wong seconded the motion.

Vote: AYES: Unanimous 5/0/0 Ezzes; Wong; Scordato; Newman; Benson

Hardships:
Pre-existing Location of a Structure that pre-dates the Zoning Regulations: The
placement of the existing structure, constructed prior to setback requirements,
imposes unique difficulties that restrict the ability to develop the property in a
reasonable manner.

Irregular Lot Shape: The lot narrows significantly, creating an irregular shape that
limits the buildable area and makes strict compliance with current zoning setback
requirements uniquely difficult.

4. 15 Manitou Rd: #ZBA-25-00402 by Peter Romano, LANDTECH, on behalf of property owner
15 Manitou Rd LLGC, for a variance of Zoning Regulations §34-11.2 (Curb Cuts) and §11-2.4.8a
(Accessory Buildings) to add a third curb cut and to retain a non-conforming pool house,
located in Residence AAA District, PID# C05030000.

Action: Opened with testimony. Hearing closed. J. Ezzes made a motion to grant the
variance with the condition that any pillars and retaining walls associated with the two
new curb cuts be removed to allow for compliant sight lines and recommended that all
three curb cuts be provided with illumination. J. Scordato seconded the motion.

Vote: AYES: Unanimous 5/0/0 Ezzes; Wong; Scordato; Newman; Benson

Hardships:
Safety: The lot’s frontage along a narrow, curving roadway limits safe access and exit
while reducing visibility of oncoming traffic, creating unique safety challenges that
necessitate a third curb cut to remove vehicles from the street and improve sightlines.
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5. 46 Partrick Rd: #ZBA-25-00408 by Jeff Vernon, on behalf of property owners Jason and Ewa
Abrames, for a variance of Zoning Regulation §32-8.3.2 (Creation of Steep Slopes) to retain the
existing grading, located in Residence AAA District, PID# B12001000.

Action: Opened with testimony. Hearing closed. ]. Newman made a motion to grant the
variance as submitted. E. Wong seconded the motion.

Vote: AYES: Unanimous 5/0/0 Ezzes; Wong; Scordato; Newman; Benson

Hardships:
Steep Slopes: The property’s extensive steep slopes created unique physical
constraints that limited development options on the site.

II. Work Session
e New ZBA Business
e Other ZBA Business

Respectively submitted by James Ezzes, Chairman, August 15, 2025



